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PLANNING COMMISSION APPEAL /

OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE APPROVAL
OF 1-YEAR EXTENSION TO APPROVED SITE PLAN

CASE NUMBER: SP-2007-0560C(XT) PC COMMISSION DATE: March 27, 2012
Postponed from March 13, 2012
PROJECT NAME: Reagan National

ADDRESS: 1640 S TH 35

APPLICANT: Woodland I-35, L.P. (Billy Reagan, II)
P.O. Box 162327
Austin, TX 78716
(512) 926-7740

AGENT: Land Strategies (Paul W. Linehan)
1010 Land Creek Cove, Ste 100
Austin, TX 78746
(512) 328-6050

APPELLANTS: South River City Citizens {Marc Davis)
1404 Aita Vista Ave
Austin, Texas 78704
(512) 656-2841

Patrick Roeder
1523 Chelsea Ln.
Austin, TX 78704
(512) 328-2695

CASE MANAGER: Donna Galati, 974-2733
Donna.Galati@austintexas.gov

APPLICABLE WATERSHED ORDINANCE: Comprehensive Watershed Ordinance
Harper’s Branch (Urban)

AREA: 2.297 acres

EXISTING ZONING: GR-CQO-NP

PROPOSED USES: Administrative/Business Office
Printing and Publishing

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 2.3 Acres of land out of the Santiago Del Valle Grant
C8i-05-0139
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Description of Appeal:

An appeal to an administrative 1-year extension of previously approved site plan. [LDC
Section 25-5-62].

Extension of Released Site Plan by Director, LDC Section 25-5-62(A): An
applicant may request that the director extend a site plan by filing an extension
request with the director before the site plan expires.

LDC Section 25-5-62-D: An interested party may appeal the director’s decision
under this section to the Land Use Commission.

Proposed Development:

Construction of a 2-story (split level) 27,483 sq. ft. building with 5,000 sq. fi. Printing &
Publishing and 22,483 sq. ft. Administrative/Business Office, parking, drives, detention
& water quality, and utilities.

Staff’s Determination of Extension:

May 8, 2008 - The site plan for Reagan National was approved, and the
expiration date was May 8, 2011.

May 6, 2011 - An application for a 1-year extension (LDC 25-5-62) was
submitted. The application’s 180-day expiration date was November 2, 2011.
October 18, 2011 - The applicant submitted a request for a 90-day extension to
the application time (25-1-88), which was granted providing a new extension
application expiration date of January 31, 2012, An update review was 1 day late
to the applicant by staff, resulting in 1 late day and providing a new extension
application expiration date of February 1, 2012.

January 5, 2012 - Staff denied the extension to approved site plan, and an appeal
was filed by the applicant January 24, 2012. The time clock for the extension
application stops during appeal.

February 6, 2012 — Additional information is provided to the City, which satisfied
the requirements to grant a 1-year extension to May 8, 2012. Because the
application was under appeal, the application expiration date was suspended.
Notice of the 1-year approval was sent within 1 day of this action, as required by
LDC 25-1-133.

In order to grant a 1-year administrative extension, the following requirements must be

met.

“(C) The director may extend the expiration date of a released administrative
site plan one time for a period of one year if the director determines that there is
good cause for the requested extension; and
(1) the director determines that:
(a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply
to a new application for site plan approval;
(b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with
the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed;
(c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the
original site plan that is suitable for permanent occupancy; or



(d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the
infrastructure required for development of the original site plan;
and”

Only a, b, ¢, or d of the above 25-5-62(C)(1) must be met in order to grant a 1- year
administrative extension to a previously approved site plan. The applicant submitted
information (attached) demonstrating that the original application for site plan approval
was filed with the good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed.

This site is subject to Project Duration under 25-1-535 (C. Desired Development Zone)
and can only be extended a maximum five years from the initial submittal date, October
3, 2007 (to October 3, 2012). Section 25-1 supersedes all other sections, including 25-5-
63 (Extensmn of Released Site Plan by the Land Use Commission). The application for a
2™ extension of the released site plan by the Land Use Commission was filed March 14,
2012 in order to extend the site plan from May 8, 2012 to October 3, 2012. This
application, SP-2007-0560C(XT2), is projected to be heard at Planning Commission
April 24, 2012,

Appellant Issues:

e Asserts that neither a, b, ¢, or d of LD 25-5-62(C)(1) have been met,

Land Use Summary:
The site is zoned GR-CO-NP.

PROJECT INFORMATION

Site Area 2.297 Acres | 100,057 sq. ft.

Jurisdiction Full Purpose

Traffic Impact Analysis | N/A

Capitol View Corridor | Not In View Corridor

Proposed Access IH 35 & Woodland Ave (right-in lefi-out only)
Allowed/Required | Existing | Proposed

Floor-to-Area Ratio 1:1 0 0.27:1

Building Coverage 75% 0 % 20.34%

Impervious Coverage | 90% 0% 60.5%

Height 60’ 0 36°

Parking 70 71

SURROUNDING CONDITIONS: Zoning/ Land Use
North: GO-CO-NP (office)
East: JH-35, then GO-NP
South: Woodland Ave, then GR-MU-CO-NP (Vacant)
West: SF-3-NP (Single Family)




Staff Recommendation: Deny the appeal because the director determined there is good
cause for the requested extension [LDC 25-5-62(C)} and the director determined that the
applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith
expectation that the site plan would be constructed [LL.DC 25-5-62-(C)(1)(b)].

Planning Commission Action:

* Extension of Released Site Plan by Director, LDC Section 25-5-62-D: An
interested party may appeal the director’s decision under this section to the Land

Use Commuission.

e The commission may grant the appeal or determine the extension is valid by
denying the appeal.

“
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City of Austin Planning and Cq

Development Review Department
505 Barton Springs Road ¢ P.O. Box 1088 Austin, Texas 78767-8835

February 7, 2012

Paul W. Linehan

Land Strategies, Inc.

1010 Land Creek Cove, Suite 100
Austin, Texas 78746

RE: SP-2007-0560C(XT) Reagan National

Dear Mr. Linehan:

The City of Austin, has approved your request for a one-year extension from May 8, 2011 to
May 8, 2012 for the released site plan SP-2007-0560C — Reagan National Site Plan.

Based on additional information submitted concerning this extension request, this one-year
extension is granted in accordance with Section 25-5-62 of the Land Development Code from
May 8, 2011 to May 8, 2012. No further extensions are allowed by administrative action.

Any additional extension for this released site plan requires approval of the Planning
Commission after a public hearing as specified in Section 25-5-63 of the Land Development
Code. The request for an additional extension to be granted in accordance with Section 25-5-63
would have to be received prior to the new expiration date. Under Project Duration (25-1-
535(CX3), the site plan can only be extended to a maximum of five years from initial submittal
date of October 3, 2007. No other extensions will be allowed under Project Duration for
projects in the Desired Development Zone.

In addition, Sections 25-5-62(d) and 25-1-182 provides that the decision of the Director to
extend the site plan may be appealed to the Planning Commission, provided an interested party
files a completed notice of appeal no later than 20 days after an administrative decision. During
this 20-day period, no development authorized by this site plan may occur, nor may any
construction occur until any pending appeal that may be filed is resolved.

If you have any questions, please contact the Case Manager, Donna Galati at 974-2733.
Sincerely, )
Donna Galati, Case Manager

Planning and Development Review Department

xc: Environmental Inspection Division
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Galati, Donna Cq
From: Guernsey, Greg q
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2012 11:06 AM

To: Galati, Donna

Subject: Reagan Site Plan
Importance: High
FYI

From: Billy Reagan

Sent: Monday, February 06, 2012 10:41 AM
Toa: Guernsey, Greg

Cc: Nikelle Meade

Subject:

Importance: High

Greg,

Thank you for meeting with my land planner and engineer Paul Linehan and Jim Schissler, last week to
discuss our request for extension of our site plan for the property at Woodland and IH-35. I appreciate
your consideration of our request to extend.

Following the meeting, the engineers explained that you are in need of additional information showing
that we intended to construct the office building on this property per the site plan. They have said you
wanted to know if architects had been hired, drawings done, etc. The answer is yes.

Before we even filed the site plan application we began the process of ldentifying an architect, a
structural engineer, a sound proofing consultant, and contractors. Just after the site plan application was
filed we retained Alison Gardner of Brown McCarroll to identify and interview architects and coordinate
the architect selection process. We interviewed 5 different architecture firms (Noack Little, Michael Hsu
Design Office, Lake Flato, Burten Baldridge, and LZT Architects) and selected Noack Little right before the
site plan was approved. We negotiated a contract, and they started work immediately completing our
space programming and making the preparations necessary to begin building design work. We also
interviewed several structural engineers to assist with the building design and help address the difficult
topography of the site. Ulimately, the design work was put on hold when the CTRMA condemnation
process changed and it became clear that we may have to construct more quickly and for less money
than anticipated.

We also retained Terracon to begin environmental and soil testing work on the property, which work is
completed.

Finally, Paul said that you have requested additional information about how the condemnation process
affected this property. The reason we planned to construct the buildings shown in the site plan for this
property is that we were notified by TxDoT and CTRMA that our then-current corporate headquarters
would be closed and condemned within 2 years. In our immediate response to this news, we began the
work necessary to develop this tract, the first step of which was the subject site plan. Since the Code
provision requires us to show that at the time we applied for the site plan we fully intended to build what
the site plan called for, I believe the information about the condemnation shows that we absolutely
intended at the time we filed and all along that we would build the offices called for in the site plan.

I know Mr. Linehan has pravided a lot of information, dates, etc. to you already about the condemnation

process. If there is additional information you want in this regard, please let me know and I will get it to
you,

2/6/2012
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Again, we resolved the condemnation issues and secured the funding from it in March of last year, just before the %
site plan expired. We are anxious to move forward with our plan so that we can start construction as soon as
possible. As soon as we have the extension, we will be able to get the building plans completed and filed. But, if

we are to have any hope of completing that process before the "1-year" extension we're requesting expires this

May, we need to have the extension as soon as possible.

So, again, I appreciate your work on this and help. We really feel that a 1-year extension in this case is justified
and reasonable. And, this will likely be our only extension of this plan because our "project” expires this October
per the city's interpretation of grandfathering.

Thank you, Greg. Let me know what other information you need.

Billy Reagan

President

Reagan Advertising of Austin
Main (512) 926-7740

Reaganusa.com

2/6/2012
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PAUL LINEHAN & ASSOCIATES

December 27, 2011

Attn: Donna Galati

City of Austin

Planning & Development Review Dept.
505 Barton Springs Road, 4" Floor
Austin, Texas 78704

Re:  Reagan National
Site Plan Extension Request - SP-2007-0560C(XT)
Dear Donna:

The following information is provided in response o your request to show good faith for the Site
Plan Extension request for the Reagan National site plan, case number SP-2007-0560C(XT). You
have asked us to provide additional information showing that at the time the site plan application was
filed the owner (“Reagan™) intended to construct the site plan, as per Section 25-5-62(C)(1) of the
City code.

The dates and actions below reflect a timeline of events from the date of the original site plan
approval through the submittal of current site plan extension requesl. This timeline shows that the
property owner “filed the original application for site plan approval with the good faith expectation
that the site plan would be constructed” in that it clearly shows that at the time the site plan was filed,
Reagan was in the planning stage for relocation of its corporate headquarters for the site.

Fall 2006. TxDOT announces the Manor Expressway project.

Spring 2007. TxDOT begins notifying property owners of polential property acquisitions
and availability of funding for immediate acquisitions.

June 2007. In anticipation of TxDOT’s acquisition of the existing Reagan corporate
headquarters at Highway 290 East, Reagan retained engineers to develop a site plan for the
new corporate headquarters facility.

October 2007. Reagan files an application for a site plan for the corporate headquarters.
May 9, 2008. Original site plan approval date. [ Three-year life, set to expire May &, 201 1]
November 2008. National economic downturn delays the Manor Expressway project and
TxDOT and CTRMA funding for the Highway 290 East property acquisition. The Highway
290 East/Manor Expressway project is put on hold.

June 2009. CTRMA secures funding to continue the Manor Expressway project and to
resume property acquisitions.

October 2009. Discussions resume between CTRMA and Highway 290 East property
owners concerning property acquisitions.

October 2009 - August 2010. Negotiations occur between Reagan and CTRMA concern
property acquisition and relocation of the existing Reagan headquarters at Hi ghway 290 East.
Once negotiations are completed, due to TxDOT and CTRMA funding deadlines,

condemnation is expedited and Reagan and other owners are required to expedite the sale of

the Highway 290 East properties, expedite the move-out, and expedite the relocation.

DUVELOPMENT f PLANNING CONSULIANTS & LANDSCAPE ARCHETECTURE

s
1

1010 Lanp Creek CoVE SUITE MHF « AUSTIN. TEXAS 78746 « (512} 328-6050 » FAX: (512} 328-6172



. October 20110. Relocation plan to move Reagan from Highway 290 East to the proposed site
al Woodland and [H-35. Note that in addition to the new office location, Reagan had (o
relocale to a separate approximately 20,000 square foot printing/publication warehouse off-
site.

. Fall2010. Inanticipation of starting construction, Reagan cleared the site to remove debris,
brush, and elements of a homeless camp from the property.

. January 2011. Relocation agreement signed between Reagan and CTRMA.

. February 2011. CTRMA acquires the Reagan property and pays Reagan relocation funds.
Reagan vacates the property and moves into a temporary space.
. March 2011. Reagan retains a land planner and engineer to apply for the extension of the

approved site plan.

We have spent the last four to five months working with City staff and Austin Water Utility staff
primarily regarding the wastewaler line and a wastewater easement, to ensure that the site plan meets
current regulations regarding utilitics (addressing Section 25-5-62(C)(1)(a) of the City code). This
took a great amount of time, but we reached a consensus with Austin Water Utility staff, and are
ready to move forward with a Site Plan Correction to address the Austin Water Utility-driven plan
changes, as well as other minor changes approved by other City reviewers on the Site Plan Extension
request. However, we cannot process a Site Plan Correction until we obtain approval of the Site Plan
Extension.

In short, since the development of this site depended upon the need for Reagan to relocale its
corporate headquarters, following being forced to relocate by condemnation, Reagan has done all
it has been empowered to do to develop the site. Reagan still fully expects to construct the site plan
and permanently relocate its corporate headquarters to this site. They have diligently pursued
development of the site, and the delays in starting development have been completely outside of their
control.

We believe the above information meets the good faith requirement of Section 25-5-62 of the City
code, since the site plan was filed in anticipation of quickly building a corporate headquarters on the
site and relocating to the site. Further, even if you do not agree that the good faith requirement has
been met, with the updated work being required by Austin Water Utility, we believe the site plan
extension request also meets the alternative finding in Section 25-5-62 of the City code, that it
substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new application for site plan approval.
Therefore, with at least one of the two requirements having been met, extension of the approved site
plan is warranted.

We need to continue moving this Site Plan Extension forward through approval, so please feel free
to contact me with any questions or should you require additional information to make your
determination regarding “good faith” on the part of the applicant.

Best regards, and wapamwishes for the New Year,

Paul W. Zinehan, ASLA

President

(9



City of Austin Planning & Development Review Cq
505 Barton Springs Road ¢ P.O. Box 1088 ¢ Austin, Texas 78767-8835 -/I ‘

January 5, 2012

Paul Linehan

Land Strategies, Inc.

1010 Land Creek Cove, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Subject: Extension request for approved site plan Reagan National, SP-2007-0560C(XT).

Dear Mr. Linehan,

Your request submitted December 27, 2011 for an extension of a released site plan has been
reviewed by staff. We do not find that the justification submitted meets the criteria for an
extension in Sec. 25-5-62 of the City Code.

The CTRMA negotiations mentioned in your letter refer to another site on US Highway 290 and
do not directly affect how or when this site plan would be constructed. Clearing brush, debris,
and elements of a homeless camp do not require an approved site plan. Additional work with the
Austin Water Utility to update design information was not done until after the original site plan
expiration date. No building permits or pre-construction meetings with an Environmental
Inspector have been initiated over the past 3 years with this site plan, despite the fact that
according to your Update #1 response letter, funding was available. For these reasons, staff can
not grant a 1-year extension based on a good faith expectation according to 25-5-62-C-1-b.

It is understood that the Water Utility design information was provided to the Water Utility to
ensure that the site plan meets current regulations regarding utilities. However, in order to
address 25-5-62-C-1-a (“the site substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a new
application for site plan approval”), the Heritage Tree on site will need to meet current Heritage
Tree regulations.



According to 25-5-62 (D), the applicant or an interested party may appeal the director’s decision( q
under this section to the Land Use Commission, provided that a completed notice of appeal is /
filed no later than 20 days after an administrative decision. A copy of this decision is being , ‘9/
furnished to all interested parties registered for this case.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 974-2733,

Sincerely,

Il Db

Donna Galati

Senior Planner

Site Plary Case Manager

Planning & Development Review Department

Xc: Greg Guemnsey
George Zapalac
Patrick Roeder
Brian & Karlina Talenti
Heidi Schrab
Sarah Campbell
Chance Carlin
Julia Hilder
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Appellant Backup Material
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City of Austin Planning and Development Review Department /b
505 Barton Springs Road / P.O. Box 1088 / Austin, Texas 78767-8835 [

SITE PLAN APPEAL

If you are an applicant and/or property owner or interested party, and you wish to appeal a decision on a site plan
application, the following form must be completed and filed with the Director of Planning and Development
Review Department, City of Austin, at the address shown above. The deadline to file an appeal is 14 days after the
decision of the Land Use Commission, or 20 days after an administrative decision by the Director. 1f you need
assistance, please contact the assigned City contact at (512) 974-2680.

CASENO._5/-R007-0560 (x7)  DATEAPPEALFILED R0 2202

PROJECT NAME A ragan A fopaa /. YOUR NAME /% - P e lcsdint SRLL

PROJECT ADDRESS /& YO _Sou/fs 7535 YOURADDRESS /50« /v &35/ Aove,

Ll 25 G oo lond e, Ausiow, 7 25207
APPLICANT'S NAME _(5//// <. AR5 an YOUR PHONE NO. (Su ) ¢'s2-27 ¥/ WORK
CITY CONTACT fosznq (o’ a7 (542) €S -23%HOME

INTERESTED PARTY STATUS: Indicate how you qualify as an interested party who may file an appeal by the
following criteria: (Check one)

Q [am the record property owner of the subject property

O 1 am the applicant or agent representing the applicant

@ [ communicated my interest by speaking at the Land Use Commission public hearing on {date)

Fyec SArAE s on 7
@ I communicated my interest in writing to the Director or Land Use Commission prior to the decision {attach
copy of dated correspondence). sec s on v A

In addition to the above criteria, I qualify as an interested party by one of the following criteria: (Check one)
0 1 occupy as my primary residence a dwelling located within 500 feet of the subject site.
Q 1 am the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject site.
[ am an officer of a neighborhood or environmental organization whose declared boundaries are within 500
feet of the subject site.

DECISION TO BE APPEALED*: (Check one)

Q Administrative Disapproval/Interpretation of a Site Plan Date of Decision:

Q Replacement site plan Date of Decision:

Q Land Use Commission Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan Date of Decision:

@~ Waiver or Extension Date of Decision: _2 /=3 073
G Planned Unit Development (PUD) Revision Date of Decision: _ * 7

a Other; Date of Decision:

*Administrative Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan may only be appealed by the Applicant.

STATEMENT: Please provide a statement specifying the reason(s) you believe the decision under appeal does
not comply with applicable requirements of the Land Development Code:
Skcc', ﬁr‘-v( ﬁ'cry Aeat éc'-; 2 /'Okf- P e,:cié;_,zéﬂzd, Ag:—e -"’teg /czzzéaﬁ as Fa ;é'#ﬂA‘f
) fleasrt 2005, Fs TR Lice Bocsidont T Gon ¢ qbom Az Fbss
%ggza/ fe Y 5(6n/r[ el 5-/?(( anol ous lyrehbén/, S:Erg_/l_égeé://, Ser ﬂ/é%'rmm.,_
(Attach additional page if necessary.)

Applicable Cade Section: 25— - f N é A
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City of Austin Planning and Development Review Department (
505 Barton Springs Road / P.O. Box 1088 / Austin, Texas 78767-8835 ./’ ?

SITE PLAN APPEAL

If you are an applicant and/or property owner or interested party, and you wish to appezl a decision on a site plan
application, the following form must be completed and filed with the Director of Planning and Development
Review Department, City of Austin, at the address shown above. The deadline to file an appeal is 14 days after the
decision of the Land Use Commission, or 20 days after an administrative decision by the Director. If you need
assistance, please contact the assigned City contact at (512) 974-2680.

CASENO. _4P. 1. 00T+ 65 6o ( %T)  DATE APPEAL FILED ’)—-! ’L”—/lo \ -

PROJECT NAME ?\Eb.g!m.s NATIowga L YOUR NAME W olaoem

SIGNATURE J\AJ P, QaA

PROJECT ADDRESS |G 4D 400uTH 1.8.45  YOUR ADDRESS 1512 CHELSEA L,

IH. 35 AT woodramd ANE AvsTin, Ty "a704
APPLICANT’'S NAME Biee. fieaqh sl YOUR PHONE NO. (5\L) 318169 § WORK
CITY CONTACT OounA GAL AT (B12) 44T 9716 HOME

INTERESTED PARTY STATUS: Indicate how you qualify as an interested party who may file an appeal by the
following criteria: (Check one)

@ Iam the record property owner of the subject property

O  Iam the applicant or agent representing the applicant

0 Icommunicated my interest by speaking at the Land Use Commission public hearing on (date)

IJ I communicated my interest in writing to the Director or Land Use Commission prior to the decision (attach
copy of dated correspondence). FOAM ox RiL-& JPorsun gALATY

In addition to.the above criteria, I qualify as an interested party by one of the following criteria (Check one)
1 occupy as my primary residence a dwelling located within 500 feet of the subject site.
Q Tam the record owner of property within 500 feet of the subject site,
Q I'am an officer of a neighborhood or environmental organization whose declared boundaries are within 500

feet of the subject site.
DECISION TO BE APPEALED*: (Check one})
O  Administrative Disapproval/Interpretation of a Site Plan Date of Decision:
O Replacement site plan Date of Decision:

O, Land Use Commission Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan Date of Decision:
& Waiver or Extension Date of Decision: Fg 6. 7 : 2.017-
0O Planned Unit Development (PUD) Revision Date of Decision:
0 Other: Date of Decision:
*Administrative Approval/Disapproval of a Site Plan may only be appealed by the Applicant.

STATEMENT: Please provide a statement specifying the reason(s) you believe the decision under appeal does
not comply with applicable requirements of the Land Development Code:

S€E ATTACLED

(Attach additional page if necessary., )

Applicable Code Section: ,L 6 * 5 - b L




Appeal of Site Plan Extension Cq

Reagan National Ve
Woodland Ave ’ g
SP-2007-0560(XT)

The site plan extension granted to Reagan National does not meet the requirements of the
Land Development Code Section 25-5-62. (see attached code section)

The code states that that a one year extension may be granted if the director determines
that there is good cause for the requested extension and the director determines that:

(a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a
new application for site plan approval

This plan would not meet the criteria that apply to a new site plan as it would not meet
the heritage tree ordinance (25-8-641) which prohibits removal of a heritage tree and
sets strict criteria for protection of other heritage trees. The plan would totally remove
one heritage tree (33 inch Live Oak) and cut into the root zones (prohibited by code) of
two other heritage trees (both large Live Oaks). The site is heavily wooded and a total of
99 out of 131 trees would be cleared from this site. A site plan extension would
effectively exempt this project from following the heritage tree ordinance.

(b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the
good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed

No building permits or pre-construction meetings have been initiated over the past 3
years with this site plan. The applicant argues that he could not start the project as he
was negotiating a right of way settlement from Reagan National’s property on US 290
East, but actions on other properties is not a valid criteria to extend a site plan. During
this same three year time period, however, the applicant has purchased/buiit a new
facility for Reagan National at 7301 Burleson Road.

Also, according to Reagan’s attorney this site plan was not intended to be used for
Reagan’s operation. After the original site development permit was approved in May ,
2008, the applicant’s attorney, Nikelle Meade of Brown/McCarroll reported in June,
2008 that “The plan, she said, is not to move the Reagan facility to Woodland, but to
develop the new site for rentable office space....There are no plans to move any of
Reagan’s operations or staff there....” (see attached article)

(c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site
plan that is suitable for permanent occupancy; or

(d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure
required for development of the original site plan

No construction activity whatsoever has occurred on this site. No structures have been
built and no infrastructure has been built.

(aE L



It should be noted that the applicant requested the site plan extension on May 6, 2011 and /
was given 180 days to respond to city staff as to how it met the extension requirements ,
above. The applicant was granted another 90 day extension to submit the required

information and the final submittal date expired on January 31, 2012. A letter

(attached) from city staff (Donna Galati) to the applicant reads:

“You now have until January 31, 2012 in which to submit an update to the plan,
respond to all comments and comply with the provisions of the Land Development
Code. FPlease be aware that if all comments are not cleared by January 31, 2012,
you will need to submit a new application and fees”

After the applicant’s final submittal December 27, 2011 the city staff finds that the
justification does not meet the criteria for an extension under 25-5-62. A letter
(attached) dated January 5, 2012 to the applicant from city staff reads in part:

“Your request submitted on December 27, 2011 for an extension of a released site
plan has been reviewed by staff. We do not find that the justification submitted
meets the criteria for an extension in Sec. 25-5-62 of the City Code.....staff cannot
grant a 1 year extension based on good faith expectation according to 25-5-62-C-1-b.
....int order to address 25-5-62-C-1-a, the Heritage Tree on site will need to meet
current Heritage Tree regulations...”

The January 31, 2012 deadline passed and the site plan expired. By code, any
additional time for submittals would require notification to the interested parties (this was
complied with for the first 90 day extension) to allow them to appeal the request for
additional submittal time. However, on February 6, 2012 the applicant, Billy Reagan,
sent an e mail (attached) directly to the director, Greg Guernsey basically restating the
information in the previous submittal and adding the additional information (that an
architect had been hired, but no design work was completed). Without proper
notification to the interested parties for additional submittal time, the Site Plan
Extension request was approved the following day on February 7, 2012.

It should also be noted that this project has been controversial from the beginning, as the
property is zoned GR next to single family residences. Reagan is an outdoor advertising
company that constructs and services billboards with painting, welding, pallet storage,
and bucket and crane trucks. It is not a “Printing and Publishing” use as stated on the site
plan that would be allowed under GR zoning.

The Land Use Commission should deny this extension request as it does not meet the
requirements for an extension under 25-5-62 and it is questionable as to the actual
intended use of this site. Whether the site is intended as the Reagan facility, speculative
rental use, or sale of the site, it is certain that allowing the extension will resuit in the
immediate irreversible loss of heritage trees as clearing of the site proceeds.



25567 EXTENSION OF-RETEASED SITEPCAN BY DIRECTOR! C

(A)  Anapplicant may request that the director extend a site plan by filing an O
extension request with the director before the site plan expires. 9’

(B) The director shall give notice under Section 25-1-1 33(A) (Notice Of
Applications And Administrative Decisions) of a request for an extension under this
section.

(C) The director may extend the expiration date of a released administrative site
plan one time for a period of one year if the director determines that there is good cause
for the requested extension; and

(1) the director determines that:

(a) the site plan substantially complies with the requirements that apply to a
new application for site plan approval;

(b) the applicant filed the original application for site plan approval with the
good faith expectation that the site plan would be constructed;

(c) the applicant constructed at least one structure shown on the original site
plan that is suitable for permanent occupancy; er

(d) the applicant has constructed a significant portion of the infrastructure
required for development of the original site plan; and

(2) the director determines that:

(@) if atraffic impact analysis was submitted with the application for site plan
approval:

(i) the assumptions and conclusions of the traffic impact analysis are valid;
or

(i) if the assumptions and conclusions are not valid, the applicant has
submitted an addendum to the traffic impact analysis that demonstrates that traffic
impacts will be adequately mitigated; or

(b) if a traffic impact analysis was not submitted with the application for site
plan approval, the applicant demonstrates that traffic impacts will be adequately
mitigated.

(D)  An interested party may appeal the director’s decision under this section to the
Land Use Commission. An interested party may appeal the Land Use Commission’s
decision on an appeal under this section to the council.
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Billboard Plant: Newest Travis Heights Resident?

By Richard Whittaker

While the city of Austin argues about how to get biliboards out of Downtown, another argument is boiling
about where those billboards should be made. The land in question is a 2.3-acre woaded tract at the northwest
corner of I-35 and Woodland Avenue, and the argument is about what Reagan National Advertising is really
planning to do with it. The billboard company says it wants to turn the site into offices — but local residents say
Reagan plans a billboard-printing plant that would violate zoning ordinances and to which the city is turning a
blind eye.

The city approved Reagan's site plan on May 8 as meeting all administrative and zoning requirements, but that
was just the latest step in a long process. The firm first approached residents in 2004 with its proposal to
develop the property for commercial purposes; residents said no. What concerned the South River City
Citizens and Travis Heights neighborhood associations was the original plan for a 16,000-square-foot office
building and a 6,000-square-foot warehouse on the site. With 900 billboards in the area, Reagan is Austin's
Jsiggest advertising firm, and it currently produces and stores the billboards at its site west of the city on
Highway 290. Residents are concerned that the plan would allow Reagan to move the production into a
residential area, using the warehouse structure as a manufacturing plant. If this did happen, residents fear an
increase in heavy traffic, noise, and the potential for leaks of paints and solvents, "Their site isn't zoned for the
industrial use they want to put there," said Pat Roeder, an architect who lives on a neighboring property.

But the company says the residents have nothing to fear from the development. "This is less about Reagan as a
business operator and more about them as a property owner," said Nikelle Meade of Reagan's attorneys, Brown
McCarroll. The plan, she said, is not to move the Reagan manufacturing facility to Woodland but to develop the
new site for rentable office space; a hotel and retail development had also been considered, but those plans were
abandoned as unviable. There are no plans to move any of Reagan's operations or staff there, and even if
Reagan did, Meade expects the company to keep the old site as well. While she was concerned that the residents
still oppose the plan and felt they had misconceptions about Reagan's intentions, she said she understands why
they're worried. "They don't like billboards, and they don't like Reagan National because they make billboards,"
she said.

Roeder argues that the proposal does not answer questions about what Reagan intends to use the warehouse for.
The permit aliows for the site to house a printing-services facility, like a copy shop or blueprint production
facility — but neighbors are worried that Reagan intends to tumn it into a full-scale print works with large
industrial presses. "The city has never asked them what that equipment would be," he said. "I's almost a 'don't
ask, don't tell' policy. It's like letting a liquor store move in next to an elementary school and saying we didn't
know they were going to sell liquor.”

. he city argues that the permitting process has worked and that they've imposed enough restrictions to make it
impossible for Reagan to move its works there. The city's approval includes watershed protection requirements,
restrictions on removing established trees, and additional landscaping requirements. Most importantly, said



Donna Galati of the city's Watershed Protection and Development Review department, the approved site
plan includes specific restrictions on the proposed printing facility. "The note is included on the site plan," she
said. "It says that the use may not exceed 5,000 square feet or produce pollution or noise, and there can be no
outdoor storage. The use is limited to printing equipment typically allowed in a printing service." Cq

within four months, allowing construction to start early next year. But neighborhood residents have their own
plans. They have already written to City Manager Mare Ott expressing their concerns. But fears that Reagan
might be planning to violate the permit's terms are not enough to block its permit. "We have to go by what they
ask us to approve," said George Zapalac of Watershed Protection and Development Review. "They asked us
for an office and a printing and publishing facility. We can't presume that they're going to do something else."

The next stage for Reagan is to apply for a building permit, a process that Meade expects will be completed .5 a

Copyright © 2008 Austin Chronicle Corporation. All rights reserved.



City of Austin Planning & Development Review C q
505 Barton Springs Road o P.O. Box 1088 » Austin, Texas 78767-8835 / 2

October 20, 2011

Erin Welch

Land Strategies Inc

1010 Land Creek Cv., Ste 100
Austin, TX 78746

Subject: Extension request for Reagan National Advertising, SP-2007-0560C(XT).

Dear Ms. Welch,

Your request submitted October 18, 2011 for an extension to the time period allowed by Chapter
25-1-88 to submit an update for Reagan National Advertising COA File SP-2007-0560C(XT),
has been reviewed. Staff finds the justification for your request. Therefore, a 90-day extension
has been granted for your application pursuant to Chapter 25-1-88, which allows the granting of
such an extension. Section 25-1-88 also allows an interested party to appeal the responsible
director’s decision under this subsection to the Land Use Commission.

Yiowinew. havewntil January 31,2012 in which to submit.an update to, theyplan, respond to:all
gomments and comply with the provisions of the Land Development Gode; Please be aware:ifzll
comiients -are not cleared by January 31, 2012, you will need:to:submit a-new. application-and
fees.

If you have any questions, please contact me at 974-2733,

Sincerely,

Donpa Galati
Senior Planner

Site Plar/ Case Manager
Planning & Development Review Department



[in;pnt Review
Angtin; Texas 78767-8835

January S, 2012
Paul Linehan
Land Strategies, Inc.

1010 Land Creek Cove, Suite 100
Austin, TX 78746

Subject: Extension request for approved site plan Reagan National, SP-2007-0560C(XT).

Dear Mr. Linehan,

;'Eb‘.‘ﬁf;-rqupst__u-suhinittedTDEE‘eiﬁB’Eﬁim,:zgl*l-.:far,e'@;ggmﬁ_ﬁ_iﬁt;;a released 'site plan bas been

reviewed by staff: 'nggmmﬁ_mﬁﬁfﬁéﬁmiﬁﬁi'oﬂ‘ submitted -'-'meétsdb_,g:-cﬁ?gﬂgé: for an
jexi€fision in Sec! 25-5-6216F thelCiiyCode.

The CTRMA negotiations mentioned in your letter refer to another site on USH:ghway 290-4nd
do not directly affect how-or. when'this -site plan would ‘be constricted. Cleating brush, debris,

3

2

and elements of a homeless camp do-not require an approved site plan. Additiohal wofk with the -

Austin Water Utility to updatédesign information was-not-done until aftet the"original site plan
expiration date. INAEbTildingspemmits: o préOnsHiCHmestings with- ai. Engitsisisga
‘Irispectot-haverbetpuminated  Sugratesastnye

ifidled earsywitiotis Site'plan, despitestlic faoiitst
jaccording to your Updale i’ responseenerRundingiwas available. For these reASonssiaffican
not grant'a l-ayﬁﬁr.cx'te'n’éiSi‘i?bﬁ@d%ﬁééﬁgﬁ‘é‘ﬂﬁaithféXﬁECtatigp:acbprc}jggrto~25-§§62—‘G§’-1-’-b‘.- v

1t is understood that the Water Utility design information was provided to the Water Utility to
ensure that the site plan meets outrent regulatiolis ‘tegarding utilities. However," inforder ‘to
address 25-5-62-C- 12 (WHESHERIBSIATIAIY complis:with the requirements that apply 16 a:new
application for site plantapprovald)Fthie Hetitage Tree wn site will nesd 1o meet.current Heritage
Tree tegulations:
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Galati, Donna

To: Galati, Donna
Subject: Reagan Site Plan
Importance: High

FYl

From: Guernsey, Greg C
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2012 11:06 AM 6

From: Billy Reagan [mailto _ o i
Sent: Monday, February 06, 2012 10:41 AM

To: Guemnsey, Greg

Cc: Nikelle Meade

Subject:

Importance: High

Greg,

your consideration of our request to extend.,

Foliowing the Meeting, the engineers explained that you are in need of additional Information showing
that we intended to construct the office building on this property per the site plan. They have said you
wanted to know if architects had been hired, drawings done, etc. The answer is yes.

Before we even filed the site plan application we began the process of Identifying ari architect, a
structural engineer, a sound proofing consultant, and contractors. Just after the site plan application was
filed we retained Alison Gardner of Brown McCarroll to identify and interview architects and coordinate
the architect selection process. We interviewed 5 different architecture firms (Noack Little, Michael Hsy
Design Office, Lake Flato, Burton Baldridge, and LZT Architects) and selected Noack Little right befare the
site plan was approved. We Negotiated a contract, and they started work immediately completing our
Space programming and making the preparations necessaty to begin building design work. We also
interviewed several structural engineers to assjst with the buiiding design and help address the difficult
topography of the site, Ultimately, the design.work was put on hoid when the CTRMA condemnation
process changed and it became clear that we may have to construct more quickly and for Jess money
than anticipated.

We also retalned Terracon to begin énvironmental and soil testing work on the Property, which work is
compieted,

I know Mr. Linehan has provided a iot of information, dates, etc. to you already about the condemnation
orocess. If there is additional information you want in this regard, please let me know and I will get it to
you,

2/6/2012
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Again, we resolved the condemnation issues and secured the funding from it in March of last year, just before thej/ w
site plan expired. We are anxious to move forward with our plan so that we can start construction as soon as }
possible. As soon as we have the extension, we will be able to get the building plans completed and filed. But, if

we are to have any hope of completing that process before the “1-year" extension we're requesting expires this

May, we need to have the extension as soon as possible.

So, again, I appreciate your waork on this and help. We really feel that a 1-year extension in this case is justified
and reasonable. And, this will likely be our only extension of this plan because our "project” expires this October
per the city's interpretation of grandfathering.

Thank you, Greg. Let me know what other information you need.

Billy Reagan

President

Reagan Advertising of Austin
Main (512) 926-7740
Reaganusa.com

2/6/2012



Austin Oak Terrace HOA /
1513, 1515, 1516 Betty Jo Drive }q
Austin, TX 78704

March 13, 2012

City of Austin
Planning Commission
Ms. Dora Anguiano

Mr. Jerry Rusthoven

Mr. Greg Guernsey

RE: Reagan National Site Plan Extension Request
SP-2007-0560C(XT)

Dear Planning Commission Members,

I am writing you on behalf of the Austin Oak Terrace Homeowners Assoclation.
We are a small community of six condominiums occupying 1.67 acres of wooded
property on Betty Jo Drive.

As a complex with common grounds and homes adjacent to the property Reagan
National has proposed for development, we are unanimously opposed not only to
such development, but also to the requested extenslon to the site plan permit.

We respectfully ask you to consider the impact a facility of this type will have on
our residential community when rendering a decision In this matter.

Sincerely,
T IKS
—
//
Brian Talenti

President

Austin Oak Terrace HOA
1515A Betty Jo Dr.

Austin, TX 78704

(512) 992-0136
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Galati, Donna

From: Anguiano, Dora q
Sent:  Tuesday, March 13, 2012 11:12 AM C

To: Galati, Donna /9' %

Subject: FW: SP-2007-0560(XT)
Already forwarded to PC

From: Jean mather

Sent: Tuesday, March 13, 2012 11:10 AM
To: Anguiano, Dora

Subject: SP-2007-0560(XT)

Dear Dora,
[ know it's late but could you, please, pass this on to the Commissioners?
Jean

Planning Commission
City of Austin

Dear Commissioners:

Please deny the extension of Reagan National's site plan. During the neighborhood's long negotiations with
this company they constantly changed the labels on their buildings to disguise the true use of the sign making
part of their site plan to fit the zoning code. Granting them an extension would also exempt them from the
2010 heritage tree ordinance (they've already destroyed one heritage tree). This use is not appropriate next to
single family homes,

Jean Mather
444-4153

3/13/2012
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South River ...

PQ. 40632

City Citizens =

Marc Davis

Caral Martin

March 11, 2012

Garret Neck
Members of the Planning Commission

Les Case
The South River City Citizens authorizes Palrick Roeder to act as our representative in the Site Plan
extension appeal of Reagan Nationai Advertising. We respectfully ask for a posiponement in this case {o
March 27, as we have requested informaltion via the Freedom of Information Act. but have not yet
received the file, so have not had adequate oppartunity o prepare our case

Sincerely,

Marc Davis
President




